
 

April 30, 2025 
AGENDA ITEM #4 

  Approve contract amendments to 

extend the term of existing agreements 

with Surveying and Mapping, LLC and 

The Rios Group, Inc. for general on-call 

subsurface utility engineering services 

Strategic Plan Relevance:   Service and Safety 

Department:     Engineering  

Contact:     Mike Sexton, P.E., Director of Engineering  

Associated Costs:     N/A  

Funding Source:   Operating Budget and Projects 

Action Requested:   Consider and act on draft resolution 
 
Project Description/Background: On February 23, 2022, the Mobility Authority Board 

approved contracts with Survey and Mapping LLC and The Rios Group, Inc. to provide 

on-call subsurface utility engineering (SUE) and Mobility Authority-owned utility 

locating services. Such approval authorized the Executive Director to negotiate and 

execute Work Authorizations for the SUE services contracts that cumulatively do not 

exceed $300,000.00 per firm. 

 

Previous Actions & Brief History of the Program/Project: These contracts are set to 

expire on June 30, 2025. Each firm has been utilized several times to the satisfaction of 

the Mobility Authority. The Engineering Department would like to extend the 

termination date for each contract to June 30, 2027 and include an optional two-year 

renewal which would extend the term of each contract to June 30, 2029, if exercised by 

the Executive Director. 

 

Financing: N/A 

 

Action requested/Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends extending contract terms 

with both Surveying and Mapping, LLC and The Rios Group, Inc. by two years, to 

expire on June 30, 2027, and include an optional two-year renewal which would extend 



the term of the contract to June 30, 2029, if exercised by the Executive Director.  Under 

this proposed extension, Surveying and Mapping, LLC and The Rios Group, Inc. will 

perform on-call SUE and Mobility Authority-owned utility locating services on 

CTRMA-operated roadways for an amount not to exceed the original contract amount 

of $300,000 each. 

Backup provided: Draft Resolution 

Draft Amendment No. 1 to the Contracts 

Original Executed Contracts 



GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
OF THE 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 25-0XX 
 

APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO THE CONTRACTS WITH 
SURVEYING AND MAPPING, LLC AND THE RIOS GROUP INC. FOR 

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING AND UTILITY LOCATING SERVICES  
  

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 22-009 dated February 23, 2022, the Central Texas Regional 
Mobility Authority (Mobility Authority) Board of Directors (Board) approved contracts with 
Surveying and Mapping, LLC, and The Rios Group, Inc. to provide subsurface utility 
engineering and utility locating services to the Mobility Authority; and  
 
WHEREAS each contract is in an amount not to exceed $300,000 and is set to expire on June 30, 
2025; and 
 
WHEREAS only $23,000 of the amount allocated for the Surveying and Mapping, LLC contract 
and $96,000 of the amount allocated for The Rios Group, Inc. contract has been spent to date; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Mobility Authority has an ongoing need for subsurface utility engineering and 
utility locating services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Executive Director has negotiated amendments to the contracts for subsurface 
utility engineering and utility locating services with Surveying and Mapping, LLC and The Rios 
Group, Inc. which are attached hereto as Exhibit A and Exhibit B, respectively; and  
 
WHEREAS, the amendments extend the term of each contract to June 30, 2027, and include an 
optional two-year renewal which would extend the term of the contract to June 30, 2029, if 
exercised by the Executive Director; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Executive Director recommends that the Board approve the proposed contract 
amendments with Surveying and Mapping, LLC, and The Rios Group, Inc. in the form or 
substantially the same form attached hereto as Exhibit A and Exhibit B.  
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors approves the proposed 
amendments to the contracts with Surveying and Mapping, LLC, and The Rios Group, Inc. to 
provide subsurface utility engineering and utility locating services to the Mobility Authority in the 
form or substantially the same form as attached hereto as Exhibit A and Exhibit B; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board hereby authorizes the Executive Director to 
exercise the two-year renewal option included in each contract at his discretion.  
 
 



Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 30th 
day of April 2025. 
 
Submitted and reviewed by:     Approved: 
 
 
_____________________________     _____________________________ 
James M. Bass       Robert W. Jenkins, Jr. 
Executive Director      Chairman, Board of Directors 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

Exhibit A 
 

Surveying And Mapping, LLC  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





4-24-2024    4-24-2025

Patrick A Smith
Digitally signed by Patrick A Smith
DN: C=US, E=psmith@sam.biz, 
O="Surveying And Mapping, LLC", 
OU=Executive, CN=Patrick A Smith
Date: 2025.04.24 11:17:29-05'00'



 
 
 

Exhibit B 
 

The Rios Group, Inc.  



 

  
Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority Master Services Agreement 
SUE and On-Call Utility Locate Services   
Contract No. 21SUEL22701E                              Page 1 Amendment No. 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT 
FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

 

 THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING 
SERVICES is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of Article 6 of the Contract for 
Professional Engineering Services (the “Contract”) entered into by and between the Central Texas 
Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”) and The Rios Group, Inc. (the “Engineer”) dated 
2/28/2022. 
 
The following terms and conditions of the Contract are hereby amended as follows: 
 
ARTICLE 2. The contract termination date shall be extended to June 30, 2027 and include an 
optional two-year renewal which would extend the term of the contract to June 30, 2029, if 
exercised by the Executive Director. 
 
The total amount payable under the Contract remains at an amount not to exceed $300,000.00. 
 
This Amendment to the Contract shall become effective on the date of final execution of the 
parties hereto. All other terms and conditions of the Contract not hereby amended are to remain 
in full force and effect. 
 
  

  






